California Regional Water Quality Control Board

Central Coast Region





July 15, 2011

Mr. David M. Share Olin Corporation Environmental Remediation Group 3855 North Ocoee Street, Suite 200 Cleveland, TN 37312

Dear Mr. Share:

SITE CLEANUP PROGRAM: 425 TENNANT AVENUE, MORGAN HILL – ADOPTION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS ORDER NO. R3-2011-0209 FOR THE OLIN TREATED GROUNDWATER REINJECTION FACILITY

Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Coast Water Board) staff appreciates all of Olin Corporation's hard work in preparing the documents necessary to prepare Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. R3-2011-0209. These Waste Discharge Requirements represent a huge milestone for the Olin Cleanup Project. Please find enclosed a signed copy of Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. R3-2011-0209 adopted by the Central Coast Water Board at its July 14, 2011 meeting.

Water Board staff will also post a copy of the Order on our Website for other interested parties to view and print should they wish to do so. The Order will be available at the following Web address:

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralcoast/board decisions/adopted orders/index.shtml

If you have any questions, please contact <u>Dean Thomas at (805) 549-3690</u> or via e-mail at <u>Dthomas@waterboards.ca.gov</u>, or Thea Tryon at (805) 542-4776.

Sincerely.

for Roger W. Briggs Executive Officer

S:\Site Cleanup Program\REGULATED SITES\Santa Clara Co\OLIN Corp\Water Board\Orders\WDR\WDR R3-2011-0209 Package\WDR transmittal letter.doc



cc via e-mail:

Ms. Frances McChesney, Office of Chief Counsel Ms. Jessica Newman, Office of Chief Counsel

Olin Technical Contacts IPL

cc via U.S. Mail (without enclosure): Olin Correspondence IPL

